

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro
Government; and Louisville Metro
Human Relations Commission-
Enforcement,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-BJB-CHL

**Plaintiffs' Supplemental Motion for
Summary Judgment and
Memorandum in Support**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	6
I. Nominal damages redress the injury Nelson sustained when she chilled her speech to avoid prosecution under Louisville’s law.	6
A. Nelson suffered an injury when she chilled her speech as this Court already held.	7
B. Nelson is entitled to nominal damages to redress her self-censorship. .	9
II. <i>Uzuegbunam</i> and <i>Kareem</i> control Nelson’s entitlement to nominal damages, not <i>Morrison</i>	11
A. Unlike the student in <i>Morrison</i> , Nelson sustained an injury.	11
B. <i>Uzuegbunam</i> overruled <i>Morrison</i> and Judge Walker’s basis for dismissing Nelson’s nominal damages claim.	12
III. Awarding nominal damages here will not inundate federal courts with needless litigation.	13
Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	1, 3
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	13, 14
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	14
<i>Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc. v. Nessel</i> , 117 F.4th 826 (6th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 636 (D. Alaska 2021)	10
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	13
<i>Fehribach v. City of Troy</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	10
<i>Harmon v. City of Kansas City</i> , 197 F.3d 321 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kareem v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1:20-CV-02457, 2023 WL 2734636 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2023).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Messina v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 713 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2024).....	10

Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County,
521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) 6, 8, 11, 12, 13

Northern Insurance Company of New York v. Chatham County,
547 U.S. 189 (2006) 15

Norton v. City of Springfield,
324 F. Supp. 3d 994 (C.D. Ill. 2018) 10

Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta,
93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) 10

Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 7, 8

Road-Con, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 23-1782, 2024 WL 4597253 (3d Cir. Oct. 29, 2024)..... 10

Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee,
821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7, 14

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Thompson v. Whitmer,
No. 21-2602, 2022 WL 168395 (6th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)..... 14

Trehella v. City of Lake Geneva,
249 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (E.D. Wis. 2003)..... 10

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)*passim*

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 8

Statutes and Rules

F.R.C.P. 56 6

Metro Ord. § 92.05 1, 3
